Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S.192
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03744679

Name of Company

GCP Nominees Limited
|/ We
Simon Thomas Shelley Bullman
88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street
London London
EC2V 7QF EC2V7QF

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 18/11/2010 to 17/11/2012

Signed \‘ Date I é/o : /i 2 5

Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

Ref GCPNOQOO1/ST/SB/PE /JJ/ILW
18/01/2013
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANJES HOuse




GCP Nominees Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
{("the Company”)

Joint Liquidators’ second Progress Report
In accordance with
S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

15 January 2012



GCP Nominees Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Assets still to be Realised

4 Creditors

5 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration

6 Joint Liguidators’ Expenses

7 Prescribed Part
8 Creditor's rights

9 Next Report

Appendices

} Statutory Information
il Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account

1 Time Analysis for period

v Time Analysis since appointment

Vv Schedule of Activities

VI Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP Remuneration and Disbursement Policy
Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information pumposes The report is pnvate
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1 whole or ini part, by creditors for
any purpose other than updaling them for information purposes, or by any other persen for any purpose whatsoever




1.

21

GCP Nominees Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Background and Statutory Information

Further to my appointment as Joint Liguidator of the Company on 18 November 2010 and
in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, | have pleasure In presenting
my annual repert to creditors This 1s the Joint Liquidators’ progress report on the conduct of
the liguidation from 18 November 2011 to 17 November 2012 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

This report should be read In conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’ previous reports dated 22
November 2010 and 15 December 2011

The Company entered liquidation on 18 November 2010 and Simon Thomas and Fred
Satow both of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF,
("Moorfields”) were appointed Jomnt Liguidators

Robert Pick, a licensed insolvency practitioner, replaced Fred Satow as Jomint Liquidator by
QOrder of the Court dated 26 July 2011

Shelley Bullman, a licensed insolvency practitioner also of Moorfields Corporate Recovery
LLP, replaced Robert Pick as Joint Liquidator by Order of the Court dated 5 November
2012

Information regarding remuneration drawn ts given in section 5

Statutory information relating to the Company and the Joint Liguidators’ appointment Is
attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix 11, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period
ended 17 November 2012 with a comparison to the directors' statement of affairs values,
together with a cumulative account since the date of my appointment

I would comment as follows

Realisation of assets

Book Debts

The audited accounts of the Company dated 23 July 2009 disclosed outstanding debtors
with a book value of £22,740 The debtors were realised by the Company prior to my
appointment and were estimated at a nil value |n the statement of affairs

Property Lease (Swallow Hotel)

The Company was a holding company for the lessee of a lease over the Swallow Hotel In
Stockton Following investigations the property was found to have no realisable value
however the former lessee, to whom the amount outstanding would fall, requested an

assignment

This has now been completed The costs incurred have not impacted negatively on
creditors as there are no assets available for reahsation as detaled above



22

41

42

43

51

GCP Nominees Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’' Progress Report

Steps are now being taken to close the case Prior to closure it will be necessary to obtain
tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs

investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department
for Business Innovation & Skills As this i1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose
the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company’s financial accounts, bank statements and
directors' questionnaires was undertaken regarding the period leading up to the liquidation
to ascertain whether or not there had been any misconduct by the director in the form of
any preference payments, transactions at an undervalue or wrongful trading

In addition to the above, further investigations were undertaken at the request of creditors
however no further realisable assets or actions were identified The Joint Liguidators
received a fee of £2 500, exclusive of VAT, from third parties to cover time costs incurred in
this respect

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Joint
Liguidators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and Shelley Bullman at
Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Assets still to be realised

There are no further assets to be realised

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors
Preferential Creditors

The Company has no preferential creditors
Unsecured Creditors

| recewved claims totaling £15,823,673 19 from six creditors | do not anticipate recewing
any further claims as per the directors’ statement of affairs

I can confirm that there have been no realisations in this case and therefore there are
insufficient funds to declare a dividend to the unsecured creditors
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basts of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the liquidation




52

53

54

55

56

57

58

62

71

GCP Nominees Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

My time costs for the period from the date of the last annual progress report are £6,734 75
This represents 37 80 hours at an average rate of £178 17 per hour Attached as Appendix
M s a Time Analysts which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
dunng this pernod in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Liquidators and their team in managing the hquidation

As stated In section 2 2, further investigations were carned out at the request of credrtors in
order to establish any further realisable actions or assets Whilst unsuccessful, the Jont
Liguidators received a fee of £2,500 exclusive of VAT from third parties to cover time costs
incurred in this respect

Also attached as Appendix IV 1s a cumulative Time Analysts for the period from 18
November 2010 to 17 November 2012 which provides details of my total time costs since
the date of my appointment together with a schedule, as Appendix V, detailing the activities
undertaken together with supporting information as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

During the period since my appointment, the major focus of the Joint Liquidators, aside
from statutory duties, has been the assignment of the lease of the Swallow Hotel This has
now been successfully completed and | have commenced steps to close this case

| can advise that no remuneration or disbursements have been drawn since my last
progress report on the liguidation

Attached as Appendix V! 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by
staff grade

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986  Further information i1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professtonals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be
accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at www insolvency-
practitioners org uk  (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance' then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'),
or is avallable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Liquidators’ offices

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The Joint Liquidators have incurred the following expenses for the penod of this report

£
Creditor Portal Cost 5000

50.00

No disbursements have been drawn to date

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liquidators,
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors i respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003




GCP Nominees Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

No such charge has been created, consequently there will be no Prescribed Part in this

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Joint Liguidators provide further information about his remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured credritor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an apphication to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Liguidators’
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators
as set out In this progress report are excessive

72
hgudation
8 Creditors’ rights
81
82
9 Next report
91

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two
months of the end of the next anniversary of the liqudation, unless | have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case | will wiite to all creditors with my final progress report
ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

| trust this 1s 0 order but should you have any quenes regarding this report please contact Jack
Jones of this office in the first instance

You ithfully
Fof ang on behalf of
CP Npminees Limited

S R Thomas
Joint Liquidator

DD! 0207186 1153
Fax Q207186 1177
Emall  jones@moorfieldscr com




GCP Nominees Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company Information

Company Number
Registered Office

Trading Address

Appoimntment details
Joint Liguidators

Joint Liguidators’ address

Date of appointment

Court

Changes to Office Holder

Functions

EC Regulations

Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report

Appendix|

GCP Nominees Limited
Statutory Information

03744679
88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

The Swallow Hotel, High Street, Stockton on Tees, TS18 1AW

Simon Thomas and Shelley Bullman

Moorfields Corporate Regovery LLP, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V
7QF

18 November 2010
Members and Creditors

Robert Pick replaced Fred Satow as Joint Liquidator by Order of the
Court dated 26 July 2011

Shelley Bullman replaced Robert Pick as Joint Liguidator by Order of
the Court dated 5 November 2012

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by a
Liguidator may be done by erther or both of the Joint Liquidators
acting jointly or alone

The Company's registered office 1s from where the Company carries
on #s business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company's centre of main interests i1s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
In article 3 of the EC regulation




Appendix Il
GCP Nominees Limited (in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
from 18 November 2010, date of appointment, to 17 November 2012

Penod Cumulative
Statement From 18/11/2011 From 18/11/2010
Notes of affairs To 17/11/2012 To 17/11/2012
£ £ £
REGEIPTS

i Book Debts Nl 000 000
000 000

PAYMENTS
000 000
BALANCE - 17 November 2012 0.00

Notes
1 See Section 2 1 of the Joint Liquidators Report




I'N

paune|) sjuswasingsiq jejoL

N powiets sea4 |ejo]
FAR:V2) SLvel's 08°L¢ S¥ 0 §Z°s¢ otz 000 SINCH |ej0oL
00 0.} 00 ve 020 000 0z o 000 000 SIONpPaID
09 561 0S v¥e Tt 000 T 000 000 siopep oyoadg ase)
08 LLL 00 625'L 068 000 06 8 000 000 uonesijeay jessy
0S8 6.1 GC /Z6'v G LT Sr 0 06 v¢ oLe 000 Buiuueid % uonesnsiwpy
(3) !rey yeis poddng S|eUOISSaj0ld
Aunoy abeiaay  (3)3s0D =TTy} SINOH |Jejol ? Sjuelsissy 10085 1810 Jabeuepy Joupued uoiIuUNyg JI0AA JO UONEINYISSEID

I} Xipuaddy

Z1L0Z J9QWIBAON /L O} LLOZ JOGWOAON g} WO

Arewuing 3s09 g awi} gdiS - Apuz awiy

(uonepinbi AJejun|op ,s1031pal) ) paywuir S33UIWON dD9




N

pawne}y syuswasingsiq |ejo}

N pawie|) saa |ejo|
v6 Z61 Sz £89°21 5916 Sy o S0 8. 066 1 TAR sinoy jejo)
16 061 00 628’9 G/ St 000 0sS €€ 00 L 521 suonebissaul
8 90¢ 00991t 08¢ 000 080 00¢ 00t SIONPBLD
€€ 9¢T 0S ¥S¢ 0S4 000 G8 0 000 GZ0 Siepew oyadg ase)
Zr 16l 00 80S'y 8§ €C 000 09 0¢ 0ze G0 uonesijesy jossy
S5 8L G628 50 L¢ S5v 0 06 L2 0/ ¢ 000 Buiwuelg g vonessinwpy
{3) 218y yels poddng S|EUOISSDYOId
Alnoy abeloay  (3)31s00 aunj SINOH 210 ¥ sjuesissy Joag souzQ0 Jobeuep Jauped uoIdUN YIOAN JO UOHRIIISSR|D)

Al Xipuaddy

C10Z J9QUIBAON L) 0} 010Z 12QWIDAON g Woi4

Arewung 3509 % sw gdiS - Anuz swng

(uonepinbiy Aiejunjop 'SI01P3IY L)) PBHIWIT SBAUIWION g9




GCP Nominees Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Appendix V
Explanation of office-holders’ charging and disbursement recovery policies

Appendix lll of this report outhines the time costs to date in relation to activities
undertaken during this matter,

1 1. Administration and Planning
The following activities have been undertaken

«  Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices and
Statement of Affairs,

* Notification of the appointment to members and creditors, employees and other interested

parties,

Setting up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine Liguidation sirategy,

Setting up and maintaining ISA bank accounts,

Implementing strategy for Liguidation,

6 month review of the case and final Liguwdation report to all known members and creditors,

Correspondence with the Insolvency Complance Unit at BIS

Staff at different levels were involved In the above activities, depending upon the experience
required

12 Realisation of assets

Appendix | shows the realisations made during the penod of the Liquidation In this case whilst no assets
were of realisable value the Jomnt Liguidators’ team were required {o deal with the assignment of a lease
over the Swallow House property See Section 2 1

1.3. Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters

* Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
= Corresponding with and reporting o creditors,

14 Investigations
The time spent Includes the following matters

= Investgation into Company's affairs, prior to commencernent of Liquidation,

*  Reviewing Company books and records, including accounts and bank statements,

* Corresponding with directors, 1ssuing and reviewing directors’ questionnarres,

= Completion of Director's Conduct Report and submission to Insolvency Compliance Unit at BIS
in accordance with Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986



GCP Nominees Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report

Appendix VI

11  Time recarding

Time properly incurred on cases Is charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the time
The current hourly charge out rates are outlined below

£
Partner 440
Director 325
Managers 300-325
Assistant Managers 250
Sentor Administrators 200-220
Administrators 100-200
Cashiers 125-140
Support 70

For your information, a Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees ¢can be obtained from the following
website

www Insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/Liq pdf

12 Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as travelling, posiage, photocopying If external provider, statutory advertising and other expenses
made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors'
Committee or the general body of creditors  In ine with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our
policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment We are
prepared to provide such additonal information as may reasonably be required to support the
disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 dishbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include costs
ncurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP for the provision of services which include an element
of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice
No 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration It s our
policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn
The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by thus firrm

Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at cost

A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creduer reporting where apphicable

Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Custorns approved rates For personnel using their own
vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile

thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however, increases would
only be m line with inflation or increases from our supplier




